01423



Doc#2010- 1406 Date 01/26/2010 12:51:23 FM Filed & Records of 3327773 Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by _____ D_C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-04</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS TO THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department needs \$3,325 to reclassify a patrol officer position to a sergeant position and;

WHEREAS, money in the Conway Police Department Asset Forfeiture account is allowed, by law, to be used for such purposes as these;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate the following funds from the Asset Forfeiture Revenue account, 21.503, into the Asset Forfeiture expenditure accounts listed below:

\$3,325.00 - 21.113.765 Asset Forfeiture Transfer Account

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 12th day of January 2010.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

north

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer